21.0039.03007

FIRST ENGROSSMENT

Sixty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1183

Introduced by

Representatives Louser, Headland, Magrum, Mock, Roers Jones, Weisz Senators Burckhard, Klein, Luick, Myrdal, Vedaa

- A BILL for an Act to create and enact two new sections to chapter 23-35 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to requiring public health units to adopt the technical guide for onsite
- 3 wastewater recycling treatment and establishing the onsite wastewater recycling technical
- 4 committee; and to provide for application an expiration date.

5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

- SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 23-35 of the North Dakota Century Code is created
 and enacted as follows:
- 8 Public health units to adopt onsite wastewater recycling treatment guide.
- 9 <u>Each public health unit shall adopt the statewide technical guide for onsite wastewater</u>
- 10 recycling treatment technologies and sewage distribution technologies established by the onsite
- 11 <u>wastewater recycling technical committee.</u>

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

- SECTION 2. A new section to chapter 23-35 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:
 - Onsite wastewater recycling technical committee Appointment Duties.
 - 1. The onsite wastewater recycling technical committee consists of:
 - a. ThreeFour representatives of a from local public health unit appointed by the governor from a list of names forwarded by local public health units; and
 - b. Four individuals who must be installers appointed by the governor. The governor shall appoint the individuals from a list of names forwarded by a professional onsite wastewater recycling association. For purposes of this section, an installer means an individual licensed by a local public health unit to install onsite wastewater sewage treatment systems.
 - 2. The director of the department of environmental quality or the director's designee shall provide input at the request of the committee.